TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES RESOLUTION NO. 2024-46

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE SOUTH CENTRAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION FOR THE SCPDC SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICE AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Loxahatchee Groves ("Licensee"), a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, desires to enter into an agreement with the South Central Planning and Development Commission ("SCPDC"), a regional planning commission and Political Subdivision of the State of Louisiana, for the use of SCPDC's MyGovernmentOnline ("MGO") software; and

WHEREAS, the SCPDC has developed a suite of government management software modules collectively known as MyGovernmentOnline, which will assist the Town in managing various governmental functions such as permit applications, inspections, and associated documentation; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that entering into this agreement with SCPDC will enhance the efficiency and effectiveness of the Town's operations, benefiting both the Town's administration and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1. Approval of Agreement</u>: The Intergovernmental Agreement for SCPDC Software License and Service Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2. Authorization to Execute</u>: The Town Manager of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves is hereby authorized to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement on behalf of the Town, and to take all necessary steps to implement the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

Resolution 2024-46

Section 3. Effective Date: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Council Member	offered the foregoing resolution. Council Membe						
seconded the m	otion, and	upon	being	put to a	a vote,	the vote	was as
follows:							
				<u>Aye</u>	<u>Nay</u>	<u>Absent</u>	
ANITA KANE, MAYOR							
MARGARET HERZOG, VICE MAY	YOR						
LAURA DANOWSKI, COUNCIL M	MEMBER						
PHLLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCIL M	EMBER						
ROBERT SHORR, COUNCIL MEM	1BER						
ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCI	L OF THE	E TOV	VN OF	LOXA	HATC	HEE GR	OVES,
FLORIDA, THIS DAY OF JULY	Y 2024.						
ATTEST:			/N OF RIDA	LOXA	HATC	HEE GR	OVES
Town Clerk		Mayor Anita Kane					
		Vice-Mayor Margaret Herzog					
		Councilmember Laura Danowski					
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:		Coun	cilmem	ber Phil	lis Mar	niglia	
Office of the Town Attorney		Coun	cilmem	ber Rob	ert Sho	orr	_